RESOLUTION # 1346

BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE

ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AUTHORIZING THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT AND BOROUGH MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS AND AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE AND THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES (DCNR) TO ASSIST IN OBTAINING A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$10,000 TO BE USED FOR THE GREEN TREE NATURE CENTER MANAGEMENT PLAN

WHEREAS, the Borough of Green Tree ("Applicant") desires to undertake the project, "Green Tree Nature Center Management Plan" ("Project Title"); and

WHEREAS, the applicant desires to receive from the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources ("Department") a grant for the purpose of carrying out this project; and

WHEREAS, the application package includes a document entitled "Terms and Conditions of Gran"; and

WHEREAS, the applicant understands that the contents of the document entitled "Terms and Conditions of Grant." Including appendices referred to therein, will become the terms and conditions of a Grant Agreement between the applicant and the Department if the applicant is awarded a grant; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that:

- 1. The grant application may be electronically signed on behalf of the Applicant, Judy Miller, who at the time of signing, as a title of Borough Manager and the email address of jmiller@greentreeboro.com ("Official").
- 2. If this Official signed the Grant Application Electronic Authorization prior to the passage of this Resolution, this grant of authority applies retroactively to the date of signing.
- 3. If the applicant is awarded a grant, the Grant Application Electronic Authorization, signed by the above Official, will become the Applicant/Grantee's executed signature page for the Grant Agreement, and the Applicant/Grantee will be bound by the Grant Agreement.
- 4. Any amendment to the Grant Agreement may be signed on behalf of the grantee by the Official who, at the time of signing of the amendment, has the "Title" specified in paragraph 1 and the Grantee will be bound by the amendment.

ADOPTED this 3rd day of June, 2024.

ATTEST:

Judith Miller, Manager

BORQUGH OF GREEN TREE

Arthur Tintori, President

GREEN TREE BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXAMINED and **APPROVED** by me this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2024.

Edward Schenck, Mayor

BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE